\$320.00 48702

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Bankruptcy Estate of Ateonix Networks, Inc.	12/13/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Askey Computer Corporation
Street Address:	10F, No. 119, Chienkang Rd.,
City:	Chung-Ho, Taipei (ROC)
State/Country:	TAIWAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4870299
Patent Number:	5014128
Patent Number:	6041346
Application Number:	09633201
Application Number:	09588035
Application Number:	10002652
Application Number:	10230512
Application Number:	10340089

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)955-1877

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-955-1077

Email: NPatel@thePatelLawFirm.com

Correspondent Name: Natu J. Patel

Address Line 1: The Patel Law Firm, P.C
Address Line 2: 2532 Dupont Drive

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

PATENT

REEL: 015942 FRAME: 0446

500028854

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natu J. Patel			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page1.tif				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page2.tif				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page3.tif				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page4.tif				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page5.tif				
source=USPTO Assignment Docs042505#page6.tif				

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, John Kendall, as the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee ("Trustee") for the bankruptcy estate of Ateonix Networks, Inc. ("Seller"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Askey Computer Corporation ("Purchaser"), all right, title and interest in the intellectual property of the Debtor or its estate, including all patent applications, patents, trademark applications, registered and unregistered trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith, including the assets described on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assets").

Trustee is informed and believes that immediately prior to the delivery of this Bill of Sale, Seller was the owner of the full legal and beneficial title to the Assets and that Seller had the good and lawful right to sell the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Bill of Sale to be executed and delivered in its name this May of January, 2005.

> The Bankruptcy Estate of Ateonix Networks, Inc.

By:

John Kendall,

as the duly-appointed Chapter 7 Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of

Ateonix Networks, Inc.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Whereas, I, John Kendall, as the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee ("Assignor") for the bankruptcy estate of Ateonix Networks, Inc. ("Debtor") did obtain the United States Patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents") as property of the Debtor's estate; and

Whereas, the Debtor's estate is the owner of any patents or patent applications owned by the Debtor as of its bankruptcy filing on October 15, 2003, including the Patents, and

Whereas, Askey Computer Corporation ("Assignee"), whose mailing address is ______, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patents;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of seven thousand dollars (\$7,000.00) and the release of any distribution due on account of Assignee's general unsecured claim (filed in the amount of \$666,844), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Assignor, by these present do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the original owner of the Patents has an assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this

day of

, 2004 at

John Kendall.

as the duly-appointed Chapter 7
Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of
Ateonix Networks, Inc.

[Notary]

{00159966,DOC v 2}

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA)	
On December 13 appeared John T. Kend	2004, before me, Carolyn F. Murphy, personally

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said

County and State

My Commission expires: March 27, 2007

CAROLYN F. MURPHY
COMM. #1403136
Notary Public-California
ALAMEDA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. Mar 27, 2007

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

- 1) US Patent No. 4,870,299: Dynamic Switching Circuit for Multiple Asynchronous Clock Source
- 2) US Patent No. 5,014,128: Entitled Video Interface Circuit for Displaying Capturing and Mixing a Live Video Image with Computer Graphics on a Video Monitor
- 3) US Patent No. 6,041,346: Method and System for Providing Remote Storage for an Internet Appliance
- 4) European Patent Application No. 98953701.4: Method and System for Providing Remote Storage for an Internet Appliance
- 5) Japan Patent Application No. 2000-517533: Method and System for Providing Remote Storage for an Internet Appliance
- 6) Japan Patent Application No. 2000-67346: Scalable Media Index System for Displaying Multiple "Live Media Index Menus" on a Web Client's browser
- 7) US Patent Application No. 09/633,201: Scalable Media Index System for Displaying Multiple "Live Media Index Menus" on a Web Client's browser
- 8) US Patent Application No. 09/588,035: Adaptive Media Streaming Server for Playing Live and Streaming Media Content on Demand Through Web client's browser with no Additional Software or Plug-Ins
- 9) Japan Patent Application No. 2001-67708: Adaptive Media Streaming Server for Playing Live and Streaming Media Content on Demand Through Web client's browser with no Additional Software or Plug-Ins
- 10) US Patent Application No. 10/002,652: Method and System for Providing a Modulized Server on Board
- 11) US Patent Application No. 10/230,512: System for Providing Two-dimensional Field Scalability of Storage to a IU Storage Server Appliance
- 12) US Patent Application No. 10/340,089: System and Method for Optimizing a Server Appliance
- 13) US Registered trademark 2,646,687: Ateonix

{00171603.DOC v 1}

14) US Trademark Application No. 78/164,130: NAS-IN-A-FLASH

{00171603.DOC v 1}

PATENT

REEL: 015942 FRAME: 0452

REIDUN STRØMSHEIM # 104938 1 **ELIZABETH MURPHY # 203340** STROMSHEIM & ASSOCIATES 2 353 Sacramento Street, Suite 860 3 San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (415) 989-4100 4 Fax: (415) 989-2235 emurphy@stromsheim.com 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 In re: 14 ATEONIX NETWORKS, INC. 15 TAX I.D. # 94-3344257 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

Entered on Docket December 21, 2004 GLORIA L. FRANKLIN, C U.S BANKRUPTCY COUR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA



Signed: December 15, 2004

U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Attorneys for Trustee, JOHN T. KENDALL

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Debtor

Case No. 03-45988 NK

Chapter 7

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

The application of John T. Kendall, the trustee of the above-referenced estate ("Trustee"), for an order approving the sale of the Debtor's intellectual property to ASKEY Computer Corporation ("ASKEY") for the amount of \$7,000 having been presented to this Court, adequate notice thereof having been given, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Trustee is authorized to sell the right, title and interest in the Debtor's intellectual property, trademarks and patents to ASKEY for the amount of \$7,000 plus a release of any distribution due on account of ASKEY's general unsecured claim, filed in the amount of \$666,844.

*END OF ORDER**

RECEIVED

JAN 0 4 2005

Friedman, Dumas, & Springwater LLP

28

24

25

26

27

STROMSHEIM & 019423 TES

PATENT

REEL: 015942 FRAME: 0453